## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CognitiveTPG, LLC	08/22/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pine Street Capital Partners II, LP			
Street Address:	11 North Pearl Street			
Internal Address:	Suite 1700			
City:	Albany			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	12207			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D527413
Patent Number:	6404452
Patent Number:	5613787
Patent Number:	5752779
Patent Number:	5651624
Patent Number:	5713678
Patent Number:	6109521
Patent Number:	6109472
Patent Number:	6079891
Patent Number:	6486902
Patent Number:	6739773
Patent Number:	6928183
Patent Number:	6504331
Patent Number:	6722754
	DATENT

REEL: 028921 FRAME: 0225

**PATENT** 

Detect North an	7040502
Patent Number:	7019583
Patent Number:	6801335
Patent Number:	5579043
Patent Number:	6085973
Patent Number:	6155483
Patent Number:	6089450
Patent Number:	6158342
Patent Number:	6203221
Patent Number:	6176630
Patent Number:	6995867
Patent Number:	1372972
Patent Number:	7446897
Patent Number:	7568620
Patent Number:	7417656
Application Number:	61578273
Patent Number:	7028894
Patent Number:	6784909
Patent Number:	7460252

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 5184877777

 Phone:
 5184877643

 Email:
 cbartini@woh.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Colleen A. Bartini, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Whiteman Osterman & Hanna LLP

Address Line 2: One Commerce Plaza

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12260

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19619
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Colleen A. Bartini

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Mezz - Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Mezz - Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Mezz - Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Mezz - Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Mezz - Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Mezz - Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement") dated as of August 22, 2012, is entered into by CTPG OPERATING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor") in favor of PINE STREET CAPITAL PARTNERS II, LP ("Secured Party").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Note Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Debtor, Secured Party and CTPG Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Note Purchase Agreement"), Secured Party has agreed to make certain loans and other financial accommodations for the benefit of Debtor; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party is willing to make the loans and other financial accommodations as provided for in the Note Purchase Agreement on the condition, among others, that Debtor shall have executed and delivered to Secured Party (a) that certain Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between Debtor and Secured Party and (b) to the extent applicable, this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Note Purchase Agreement. The term "<u>Patents</u>" shall mean patents and patent applications, including (i) the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, (ii) all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, and renewals thereof and improvements thereon, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past, present, or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and (v) all of Debtor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. To secure the Obligations, Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").
- 3. AGREEMENT; SECURITY AGREEMENT. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement. Debtor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

- 4. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.
- 5. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. In the event and to the extent that any provision hereof shall be deemed to be invalid or unenforceable by reason of the operation of any law or by reason of the interpretation placed thereon by any court, this Agreement shall to such extent be construed as not containing such provision, but only as to such locations where such law or interpretation is operative, and the invalidity or unenforceability of such provision shall not affect the validity of any remaining provisions hereof, and any and all other provisions hereof which are otherwise lawful and valid shall remain in full force and effect.
- 6. <u>ASSIGNMENTS</u>. This Agreement shall create a continuing lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral and shall be binding upon Debtor and its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Secured Party and its successors and permitted assigns.
- 7. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Agreement, and the rights and duties of the parties hereto, shall be construed and determined in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CTPG OPERATING, LLC

Name: Jason R. Hall Title: President

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

PINE STREET CAPITAL PARTNERS II, LP, as

Secured Party

By: Pine Street Capital Partners II, LLC

Its: General Partner

By: \_\_\_

Name: Michael P. Lasch Title: Managing Director

[ Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CV.	Т	D	$\alpha$	$\alpha$ r	ER	AT	TAT	$\boldsymbol{c}$	Υ	۲.	$\sim$
v	Ĭ.	Į.	V.J	w	LUL N	$\mathcal{L}_{\mathbf{I}}$	11.4	u,	L	~	4

Ву:	
Name: Jason R.	Hall

Title: President

### ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

PINE STREET CAPITAL PARTNERS II, LP, as

Secured Party

By: Pine Street Capital Partners II, LLC

Its: General Partner

Name: Michael P. Lasch

Title: Managing Director

| Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement|

# **SCHEDULE I**

# Patents

Title	Country	Pat. No	Issue Date	Serial No.	Filing Date
Transaction Printers	Canada	109415	19-Jul-2006	109415	14-Dec-2004
Transaction Printers	Europe	000294749	07-Feb-2005	000294749	07-Feb-2005
Transaction Printers	USA	D527,413	29-Aug-2006	29/211103	11-Aug-2004
Auxiliary Control Device for Managing Printing in a Thermal Printer	USA	6,404,452	11-Jun-2002	09/632105	03-Aug-2000
Automatic Journal Loading Assembly	USA	5,613,787	25-Mar-1997	671255	18-Mar-1996
Automatic Journal Loading Assembly	USA	5,752,779	19-May-1998	697754	28-Aug-1996
Apparatus for Receipt Printing Having Shared Pathway with Check Validation	USA	5,651,624	29-Jul-1997	08/594979	31-Jan-1996
Low-Paper Sensing Apparatus	USA	5,713,678	03-Feb-1998	682869	05-Jul-1996
Check Processing Method and Apparatus	USA	6,109,521	29-Aug-2000	944154	06-Oct-1997
Device for Delivering Tickets Formed by Strip Sections	USA	6,109,472	29-Aug-2000	09/194812	02-Jun-1997
Printer Device For Printing a Strip Medium	USA	6,079,891	27-Jun-2000	09/117953	12-Aug-1998
Two-Color Thermal Printing Process	USA	6,486,902	26-Nov-2002	09/747224	26-Dec-2000
Method for Printing Graphics in a Two-Color Sales Receipt	USA	6,739,773	26-May-2004	09/747443	26-Dec-2000
MICR Reading Method	USA	6,928,183	09-Aug-2005	09/949469	01-Sep-2001
Drive Mechanism for Transaction Printer	USA	6,504,331	07-Jan-2003	09/818336	28-Mar-2001
Printer Carriage Jam Detector Using Sensed Motor Current	USA	6,722,754	20-Apr-2004	10/336974	03-Jan-2003
Current Inrush Limiting Circuit	USA	7,019,583	28-Mar-2006	09/770478	29-Jan-2001

Title	Country	Pat. No	Issue Date	Serial No.	Filing Date
A Method of Controlling Impact Printer Noise	USA	6,801,335	05-Oct-2004	09/740657	20-Dec-2000
Openable Thermal Printer	USA	5,579,043	26-Nov-1996	325441	05-Nov-1993
Receipt Printer Having a Check Reading Mechanism with Selective Engagement	USA	6,085,973	11-Jul-2000	08/944167	06-Oct-1997
Selective Release MICR Mechanism	USA	6,155,483	05-Dec-2000	08/944156	06-Oct-1997
Receipt Printer Having a Check Reading Mechanism with Selective Engagement	USA	6,089,450	18-Jul-2000	08/944166	06-Oct-1997
Paper Supply Adjustment Mechanism	USA	6,158,342	12-Dec-2000	09/406156	27-Sep-1999
Modular Printer	USA	6,203,221	20-Mar-2001	09/413964	07-Oct-1999
Universal Sensor Index Apparatus	USA	6,176,630	23-Jan-2001	09/399668	21-Sep-1999
Color Adjusted Printing	USA	6,995,867	07-Feb-2006	09/861417	21-May-2001
Drive Mechanism for Transaction Printer	Italy	1372972	19-Mar-2002	02721481.6	19-Mar-2002
Transactional Printer with Slip Processing Mechanism	USA	7,446,897	04-Nov-2008	10/408159	04-Apr-2003
Imager Kit With MICR Head for Hybrid Printer	USA	7,568,620	04-Aug-2009	11/160794	08-Jul-2005
COMPACT PRINTER	USA	7,417,656	26-Aug-2008	11/567638	06-Dec-2006
PRINTER WITH A PROGRAMMABLE ARRAY	USA			61/578273	21-Dec-2011
System and Method for Identifying a Retail Customer's Purchasing Habits	USA	7,028,894	18-Apr-2006	10/936754	08-Sep-2004
Auxiliary Control Device for Managing Printing in a Thermal Printer	USA	6,784,909	31-Aug-2004	10/134349	26-Apr-2002
Graphical Printing System and Method Using Text Triggers	USA	7,460,252	02-Dec-2008	10/756092	13-Jan-2004